

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FIRST PRIORITY LIFE INSURANCE)
COMPANY, INC., *et al.*)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
))
Defendant.)
_____)

No. 16-587C
Judge Wolski

**PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ADDRESSING THE MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC. V. UNITED STATES OPINION**

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 1000-East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.414.9200
Facsimile: 202.414.9299
Email: lsher@reedsmith.com

Of Counsel:

Daniel I. Booker (D.C. Bar No. 377926)
Kyle R. Bahr (D.C. Bar No. 986946)
Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.288.3131
Facsimile: 412.288.3063
Email: dbooker@reedsmith.com
kbahr@reedsmith.com
cshaffer@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. JURISDICTION AND RIPENESS ARE MET HERE	1
II. THE GOVERNMENT WAS OBLIGATED TO MAKE ANNUAL RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS	2
III. CONGRESS CREATED A STATUTORY OBLIGATION FOR FULL RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATIONS	4
A. Statutory Obligations are Enforceable by This Court Independent of Appropriations	4
B. <i>Collins v. United States</i>	6
C. <i>United States v. Langston</i>	7
D. <i>United States v. Dickerson</i>	8
E. <i>Gibney v. United States</i>	9
F. <i>New York Airways, Inc. v. United States</i>	9
G. <i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i>	10
H. <i>Prairie County v. United States</i>	11
IV. THE GOVERNMENT ALTERNATIVELY BREACHED AN IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT BY NOT FULLY PAYING RISK CORRIDORS EACH YEAR	12
A. Case Law Supports Judge Wheeler’s Conclusion	14
B. The Supreme Court’s Two-Step Test Set Forth in <i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> Supports Judge Wheeler’s Implied-In-Fact Contract Determination in <i>Moda</i>	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	15
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	16
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	15
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 634 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Kentucky ex rel. Cabinet for Human Resources v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 755 (1989)	15
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	5
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	5, 6, 7
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005) (Bush, J.).....	10
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	5
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	15
<i>Geddes v. United States</i> , 38 Ct. Cl. 428 (1903)	7
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	9
<i>Greenlee County v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017) (Sweeney, J.)	1, 2, 3
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	11, 12

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....19

Knote v. United States,
95 U.S. 149 (1877).....5

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016) (Lettow, J.), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-1224
(Fed. Cir. Nov. 16, 2016).....1, 10, 17

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
No. 16-967C, 2017 WL 1021837 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 9, 2017) (Bruggink, J.).....1, 2

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017) (Wheeler, J.) *passim*

Montana Health CO-OP v. United States,
No. 16-1427C (Fed. Cl.) (Wolski, J.)1, 4, 9, 10

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... *passim*

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10, 11

New York Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) *passim*

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990).....5

Prairie County v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....11

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....13

Star-Glo Associates, LP v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....12

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940).....8

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....7, 8

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....5

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....8

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 237(a)12
 20 U.S.C. § 240(c)12
 31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B)6
 31 U.S.C. § 1683.....7
 31 U.S.C. § 3732.....6
 31 U.S.C. § 6906 (2006)11
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)15
 42 U.S.C. § 18062 (ACA Section 1342)..... *passim*
 P.L. No. 106-387, 810(e) (2000).....12

Rules

R. Ct. Fed. Cl. 12(b)(1)..... *passim*
 R. Ct. Fed. Cl. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
 R. Ct. Fed. Cl. 5617

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.510(a).....3
 “HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014,” 78 FR 15410
 (Mar. 11, 2013) (Final Rule).....3
 “HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015,” 79 FR 13744
 (Mar. 11, 2014) (Final Rule).....3
 “HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016,” 80 FR 10750
 (Feb. 27, 2015) (Final Rule)3

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....5
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....4
